



Jan Nowak®

—— Steel Cabinets ——

**PÓŁKI WISZĄCE /
HANGING SHELVES**

**Półki wiszące:**

Produkty pakowane są starannie, w sposób zabezpieczający je przed uszkodzeniem. Należy zachować ostrożność przy otwieraniu opakowań, gdyż użycie ostrych narzędzi może doprowadzić do nieumyślnego uszkodzenia przedmiotu.

W przypadku stwierdzenia jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń produktu, należy wstrzymać się z montażem i niezwłocznie skontaktować się z producentem lub sprzedawcą w celu złożenia reklamacji.

Produkt: Półka wisząca

Zastosowanie: Półka do zawieszenia na ścianie.

Użytkowanie: Wewnątrz pomieszczeń.

Produkt przeznaczony jest do użytku jako półka do przechowywania i ekspozycji przedmiotów.

Ostrzeżenia:

Montaż półki należy przeprowadzić zgodnie z dołączoną instrukcją montażu i używając systemu montażowego zgodnego z konstrukcją ściany do której półka będzie montowana. Zastosowanie złego systemu montażowego może skutkować zerwaniem się półki, uszkodzeniem przedmiotów znajdujących się na półce oraz odniesieniem obrażeń.

Nie należy przekraczać zadeklarowanego dopuszczalnego obciążenia półki. Zaleca się równomierne rozłożenie ciężaru na powierzchni półki. Przekroczenie dopuszczalnego obciążenia może skutkować zerwaniem się półki ze ściany.

Nie należy modyfikować produktu. Produkt należy użytkować zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.

W przypadku zauważenia uszkodzeń półki należy niezwłocznie zaprzestać jej użytkowania, usunąć przedmioty z jej powierzchni w celu uniknięcia zagrożenia dla zdrowia lub życia oraz skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub producentem.

Zaleca się regularną kontrolę stanu dokręcenia śrub i elementów montażowych – co najmniej raz na dwa miesiące. Ma to kluczowe znaczenie dla bezpieczeństwa użytkowania

Konserwacja i czyszczenie:

Czyścić miękką suchą ściereczką. Nie używać środków chemicznych ani wody.

**Hanging Shelves:**

Products are carefully packed to protect them from damage. Caution should be exercised when opening the packaging, as the use of sharp tools may unintentionally damage the item.

If any damage to the product is found, installation should be postponed and the manufacturer or seller should be contacted immediately to file a complaint.

Product: Hanging shelf

Application: Shelf for wall mounting.

Usage: Indoor use only.

The product is intended for use as a shelf for storing and displaying items.

Warnings:

The shelf must be installed according to the included installation instructions and using a mounting system appropriate for the wall structure. Using an incorrect mounting system may result in the shelf falling, damage to items placed on it, and injury.

Do not exceed the declared maximum load capacity of the shelf. It is recommended to distribute the weight evenly across the shelf surface. Exceeding the load capacity may cause the shelf to detach from the wall.

Do not modify the product. Use the product only as intended.

If any damage to the shelf is noticed, stop using it immediately, remove items from its surface to avoid health or life hazards, and contact the seller or manufacturer.

It is recommended to regularly check the tightness of screws and mounting elements – at least once every two months. This is crucial for safe use.

Maintenance and Cleaning:

Clean with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use chemicals or water.

**Hängeregale:**

Die Produkte werden sorgfältig verpackt, um sie vor Beschädigungen zu schützen. Beim Öffnen der Verpackung ist Vorsicht geboten, da scharfe Werkzeuge das Produkt unbeabsichtigt beschädigen können.

Bei Feststellung von Schäden am Produkt ist die Montage zu unterbrechen und umgehend der Hersteller oder Verkäufer zu kontaktieren, um eine Reklamation einzureichen.

Produkt: Hängeregal

Verwendung: Regal zur Wandmontage.

Nutzung: Nur für den Innenbereich.

Das Produkt ist zur Aufbewahrung und Präsentation von Gegenständen bestimmt.

Warnhinweise:

Die Montage des Regals muss gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung und mit einem Montagesystem erfolgen, das zur Wandstruktur passt. Die Verwendung eines ungeeigneten Montagesystems kann zum Herunterfallen des Regals, zur Beschädigung der darauf befindlichen Gegenstände und zu Verletzungen führen.

Die angegebene maximale Belastung des Regals darf nicht überschritten werden. Es wird empfohlen, das Gewicht gleichmäßig auf der Regalfläche zu verteilen. Eine Überschreitung der Belastungsgrenze kann dazu führen, dass das Regal von der Wand fällt.

Das Produkt darf nicht verändert werden. Es ist ausschließlich gemäß seiner Bestimmung zu verwenden.

Bei Feststellung von Schäden am Regal ist die Nutzung sofort einzustellen, Gegenstände zu entfernen, um Gesundheits- oder Lebensgefahr zu vermeiden, und der Verkäufer oder Hersteller zu kontaktieren.

Es wird empfohlen, den festen Sitz der Schrauben und Montageteile regelmäßig zu überprüfen – mindestens alle zwei Monate. Dies ist entscheidend für die sichere Nutzung.

Pflege und Reinigung:

Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen. Keine Chemikalien oder Wasser verwenden.

**Étagères murales:**

Les produits sont soigneusement emballés afin de les protéger contre les dommages. Il convient de faire preuve de prudence lors de l'ouverture de l'emballage, car l'utilisation d'outils tranchants peut endommager involontairement l'article.

En cas de constatation de dommages sur le produit, il convient de suspendre l'installation et de contacter immédiatement le fabricant ou le vendeur pour déposer une réclamation.

Produit: Étagère murale

Utilisation: Étagère à fixer au mur.

Usage: À l'intérieur uniquement.

Le produit est destiné à être utilisé comme étagère pour le rangement et l'exposition d'objets.

Avertissements :

L'installation de l'étagère doit être effectuée conformément aux instructions de montage fournies et en utilisant un système de fixation adapté à la structure du mur. L'utilisation d'un système inapproprié peut entraîner la chute de l'étagère, des dommages aux objets placés dessus et des blessures.

Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale indiquée pour l'étagère. Il est recommandé de répartir le poids uniformément sur la surface de l'étagère. Le dépassement de la charge maximale peut entraîner la chute de l'étagère.

Ne pas modifier le produit. Utiliser le produit uniquement conformément à sa destination.

En cas de dommages constatés sur l'étagère, cesser immédiatement son utilisation, retirer les objets de sa surface pour éviter tout danger pour la santé ou la vie, et contacter le vendeur ou le fabricant.

Il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement le serrage des vis et des éléments de fixation – au moins une fois tous les deux mois. Cela est essentiel pour une utilisation en toute sécurité.

Entretien et nettoyage:

Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux et sec. Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques ni d'eau.

**Estantes colgantes:**

Los productos están cuidadosamente embalados para protegerlos de daños. Se debe tener precaución al abrir el embalaje, ya que el uso de herramientas afiladas puede dañar involuntariamente el artículo.

En caso de detectar daños en el producto, se debe suspender la instalación y contactar inmediatamente con el fabricante o el vendedor para presentar una reclamación.

Producto: Estante colgante

Aplicación: Estante para montaje en pared.

Uso: Solo en interiores.

El producto está destinado a ser utilizado como estante para almacenar y exhibir objetos.

Advertencias:

La instalación del estante debe realizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones incluidas y utilizando un sistema de montaje adecuado a la estructura de la pared. El uso de un sistema incorrecto puede provocar la caída del estante, daños a los objetos colocados en él y lesiones.

No se debe exceder la carga máxima declarada del estante. Se recomienda distribuir el peso de manera uniforme sobre la superficie del estante. Superar la carga máxima puede provocar que el estante se desprenda de la pared.

No modificar el producto. Utilizar el producto únicamente según su finalidad.

Si se detectan daños en el estante, se debe dejar de usarlo inmediatamente, retirar los objetos de su superficie para evitar riesgos para la salud o la vida, y contactar con el vendedor o fabricante.

Se recomienda revisar regularmente el ajuste de los tornillos y elementos de montaje – al menos una vez cada dos meses. Esto es fundamental para un uso seguro.

Mantenimiento y limpieza:

Limpiar con un paño suave y seco. No utilizar productos químicos ni agua.

**Mensole sospese:**

I prodotti sono imballati con cura per proteggerli da eventuali danni. Si raccomanda cautela durante l'apertura dell'imballaggio, poiché l'uso di strumenti affilati può causare danni involontari al prodotto.

In caso di danni al prodotto, è necessario sospendere l'installazione e contattare immediatamente il produttore o il venditore per presentare un reclamo.

Prodotto: Mensola sospesa

Applicazione: Mensola da fissare alla parete.

Utilizzo: Solo per ambienti interni.

Il prodotto è destinato all'uso come mensola per conservare ed esporre oggetti.

Avvertenze:

Il montaggio della mensola deve essere effettuato secondo le istruzioni incluse e utilizzando un sistema di fissaggio compatibile con la struttura della parete. L'uso di un sistema non idoneo può causare la caduta della mensola, danni agli oggetti e lesioni.

Non superare il carico massimo dichiarato. Si consiglia di distribuire il peso in modo uniforme sulla superficie della mensola. Il superamento del carico può causare il distacco della mensola dalla parete.

Non modificare il prodotto. Utilizzarlo solo secondo la sua destinazione d'uso.

In caso di danni visibili alla mensola, interrompere immediatamente l'uso, rimuovere gli oggetti per evitare rischi per la salute o la vita e contattare il venditore o il produttore.

Si raccomanda di controllare regolarmente il serraggio delle viti e degli elementi di fissaggio – almeno una volta ogni due mesi. Questo è fondamentale per la sicurezza d'uso.

Manutenzione e pulizia:

Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto. Non usare prodotti chimici né acqua.

**Hangende planken:**

De producten zijn zorgvuldig verpakt om schade te voorkomen. Wees voorzichtig bij het openen van de verpakking, aangezien scherpe gereedschappen het product onbedoeld kunnen beschadigen.

Bij constatering van schade aan het product dient de montage te worden uitgesteld en moet onmiddellijk contact worden opgenomen met de fabrikant of verkoper om een klacht in te dienen.

Product: Hangplank

Toepassing: Plank voor wandmontage.

Gebruik: Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

Het product is bedoeld als plank voor opslag en presentatie van voorwerpen.

Waarschuwingen:

De plank moet worden gemonteerd volgens de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding en met een montagesysteem dat geschikt is voor de wandconstructie. Het gebruik van een ongeschikt systeem kan leiden tot het losraken van de plank, schade aan voorwerpen en letsel.

Overschrijd het aangegeven maximale draagvermogen niet. Het is aan te raden het gewicht gelijkmatig over het oppervlak van de plank te verdelen. Overschrijding kan leiden tot het loskomen van de plank van de muur.

Wijzig het product niet. Gebruik het alleen zoals bedoeld.

Bij zichtbare schade aan de plank moet het gebruik onmiddellijk worden gestaakt, moeten voorwerpen worden verwijderd om gezondheids- of levensgevaar te voorkomen, en moet contact worden opgenomen met de verkoper of fabrikant.

Het wordt aanbevolen om regelmatig de bevestiging van schroeven en montagematerialen te controleren – minstens één keer per twee maanden. Dit is essentieel voor veilig gebruik.

Onderhoud en reiniging:

Reinigen met een zachte, droge doek. Geen chemicaliën of water gebruiken.

**Підвісні полиці:**

Продукти ретельно упаковані для захисту від пошкоджень. Будьте обережні при відкритті упаковки, оскільки використання гострих інструментів може призвести до випадкового пошкодження виробу.

У разі виявлення будь-яких пошкоджень виробу слід призупинити монтаж і негайно зв'язатися з виробником або продавцем для подання скарги.

Продукт: Підвісна полиця

Застосування: Полиця для кріплення на стіну.

Використання: Тільки для внутрішніх приміщень.

Продукт призначений для зберігання та демонстрації предметів.

Попередження:

Монтаж полиці слід здійснювати відповідно до інструкції та з використанням монтажної системи, що відповідає конструкції стіни. Використання невідповідної системи може призвести до падіння полиці, пошкодження предметів та травм.

Не перевищуйте заявлене максимальне навантаження. Рекомендується рівномірно розподіляти вагу по поверхні полиці. Перевищення навантаження може призвести до її відриву від стіни.

Не модифікуйте продукт. Використовуйте його лише за призначенням.

У разі виявлення пошкоджень негайно припиніть використання, приберіть предмети з поверхні та зв'яжіться з продавцем або виробником.

Рекомендується регулярно перевіряти затягування гвинтів та монтажних елементів – щонайменше раз на два місяці. Це важливо для безпечного використання.

Догляд та очищення:

Протирати м'якою сухою тканиною. Не використовувати хімічні засоби або воду.

**Окачени рафтове:**

Продуктите са внимателно опаковани, за да бъдат защитени от повреди. Бъдете внимателни при отваряне на опаковката, тъй като използването на остри инструменти може да доведе до неволно повреждане на продукта.

Ако се установят повреди, монтажът трябва да бъде спрян и незабавно да се свържете с производителя или продавача, за да подадете рекламация.

Продукт: Окачен рафт

Приложение: Рафт за монтиране на стена.

Употреба: Само за вътрешна употреба.

Продуктът е предназначен за съхранение и експониране на предмети.

Предупреждения:

Монтажът трябва да се извърши според приложените инструкции и с монтажна система, съвместима с конструкцията на стената. Използването на неподходяща система може да доведе до падане на рафта, повреда на предмети и наранявания.

Не превишавайте посочения максимален товар. Препоръчва се равномерно разпределение на тежестта върху повърхността на рафта. Превишаването може да доведе до откъсване от стената.

Не модифицирайте продукта. Използвайте го само по предназначение.

При установяване на повреди, незабавно прекратете употребата, отстранете предметите и се свържете с продавача или производителя.

Препоръчва се редовна проверка на затягането на винтовете и монтажните елементи – поне веднъж на два месеца. Това е от съществено значение за безопасността.

Поддръжка и почистване:

Почиствайте с мека, суха кърпа. Не използвайте химикали или вода.

**Zidne police:**

Proizvodi su pažljivo zapakirani kako bi se spriječila oštećenja. Prilikom otvaranja ambalaže potrebno je biti oprezan jer uporaba oštih alata može nenamjerno oštetiti proizvod.

U slučaju bilo kakvih oštećenja proizvoda, potrebno je obustaviti montažu i odmah kontaktirati proizvođača ili prodavatelja radi podnošenja reklamacije.

Proizvod: Zidna polica

Namjena: Polica za montažu na zid.

Upotreba: Samo za unutarnje prostore.

Proizvod je namijenjen za pohranu i izlaganje predmeta.

Upozorenja:

Montažu police treba izvršiti prema priloženim uputama i koristeći sustav za montažu koji je prikladan za konstrukciju zida. Korištenje neodgovarajućeg sustava može dovesti do pada police, oštećenja predmeta i ozljeda.

Ne smije se prekoračiti deklarirano maksimalno opterećenje police. Preporučuje se ravnomjerno rasporediti težinu po površini police. Prekoračenje može uzrokovati pad police sa zida.

Ne smije se mijenjati proizvod. Koristiti ga isključivo u skladu s namjenom.

U slučaju oštećenja police, odmah prestati s korištenjem, ukloniti predmete s površine i kontaktirati prodavatelja ili proizvođača.

Preporučuje se redovita kontrola zategnutosti vijaka i montažnih elemenata – barem jednom u dva mjeseca. To je ključno za sigurnost korištenja.

Održavanje i čišćenje:

Čistiti mekanom suhom krpom. Ne koristiti kemijska sredstva ni vodu.

**Závěsné police:**

Produkty jsou pečlivě zabaleny, aby byly chráněny před poškozením. Při otevírání obalu buďte opatrní, protože použití ostrých nástrojů může vést k neúmyslnému poškození výrobku.

V případě zjištění jakéhokoli poškození výrobku je třeba montáž odložit a neprodleně kontaktovat výrobce nebo prodejce za účelem reklamace.

Produkt: Závěsná police

Použití: Police k zavěšení na zeď.

Užití: Pouze pro vnitřní prostory.

Výrobek je určen k ukládání a vystavování předmětů.

Upozornění:

Montáž police musí být provedena podle přiloženého návodu a s použitím montážního systému odpovídajícího konstrukci stěny. Použití nevhodného systému může vést k pádu police, poškození předmětů a zranění.

Nepřekračujte deklarované maximální zatížení police. Doporučuje se rovnoměrné rozložení hmotnosti na povrchu police. Překročení může způsobit její odtržení od stěny.

Výrobek se nesmí upravovat. Používejte jej pouze k určenému účelu.

V případě poškození police okamžitě přestaňte s jejím používáním, odstraňte předměty z jejího povrchu a kontaktujte prodejce nebo výrobce.

Doporučuje se pravidelná kontrola utažení šroubů a montážních prvků – minimálně jednou za dva měsíce. To je zásadní pro bezpečné používání.

Údržba a čištění:

Čistěte měkkým suchým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte chemikálie ani vodu.

**Væghylder:**

Produkterne er omhyggeligt pakket for at beskytte dem mod skader. Vær forsigtig ved åbning af emballagen, da brug af skarpe værktøjer kan forårsage utilsigtet skade på produktet.

Hvis der konstateres skader på produktet, skal monteringen udsættes, og producenten eller sælgeren kontaktes straks for at indgive en reklamation.

Produkt: Væghylde

Anvendelse: Hylde til montering på væg.

Brug: Kun til indendørs brug.

Produktet er beregnet til opbevaring og fremvisning af genstande.

Advarsler:

Hylden skal monteres i henhold til den medfølgende vejledning og med et monteringssystem, der passer til væggen konstruktion. Brug af et forkert system kan medføre, at hylden falder ned, genstande beskadiges og personskafe opstår.

Overskrid ikke den angivne maksimale belastning. Det anbefales at fordele vægten jævnt på hyl dens overflade. Overskridelse kan medføre, at hylden falder ned fra væggen.

Produktet må ikke modificeres. Brug det kun som tilsigtet.

Ved synlige skader på hylden skal brugen straks ophøre, genstande fjernes og kontakt tages til sælger eller producent.

Det anbefales at kontrollere skruer og monteringsdele regelmæssigt – mindst hver anden måned. Dette er afgørende for sikker brug.

Vedligeholdelse og rengøring:

Rengør med en blød, tør klud. Brug ikke kemikalier eller vand.

**Riiulid seinale riputamiseks:**

Tooted on hoolikalt pakitud, et kaitsta neid kahjustuste eest. Pakendi avamisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik, kuna teravate tööriistade kasutamine võib toodet tahtmatult kahjustada.

Kui avastatakse toote kahjustusi, tuleb paigaldamine katkestada ja viivitamatult võtta ühendust tootja või müüjaga, et esitada kaebus.

Toode: Rippriiul

Kasutus: Riiul seinale kinnitamiseks.

Kasutusala: Ainult siseruumides.

Toode on mõeldud esemete hoidmiseks ja eksponeerimiseks.

Hoiatused:

Riiul tuleb paigaldada vastavalt kaasasolevale juhendile ja kasutada kinnitussüsteemi, mis sobib seina konstruktsiooniga. Vale süsteemi kasutamine võib põhjustada riiuli kukkumise, esemete kahjustumise ja vigastusi.

Ärge ületage deklareeritud maksimaalset kandevõimet. Soovitatav on raskus ühtlaselt jaotada riiuli pinnale. Ületamine võib põhjustada riiuli seinast lahtituleku.

Ärge muutke toodet. Kasutage toodet ainult ettenähtud viisil.

Kui riiulil on nähtavaid kahjustusi, lõpetage kohe selle kasutamine, eemaldage esemed ja võtke ühendust müüja või tootjaga.

Soovitatav on regulaarselt kontrollida kruvide ja kinnituselementide kinnitust – vähemalt kord kahe kuu jooksul. See on oluline ohutuks kasutamiseks.

Hooldus ja puhastamine:

Puhastage pehme kuiva lapiga. Ärge kasutage kemikaale ega vett.

**Seinähyllyt:**

Tuotteet on pakattu huolellisesti vaurioiden välttämiseksi. Ole varovainen pakkauksia avatessa, sillä terävien työkalujen käyttö voi vahingossa vahingoittaa tuotetta.

Jos tuotteessa havaitaan vaurioita, asennus on keskeytettävä ja on otettava välittömästi yhteyttä valmistajaan tai myyjään reklamaation tekemiseksi.

Tuote: Seinähyllä

Käyttötarkoitus: Hyllä seinäkiinnitykseen.

Käyttö: Vain sisätiloissa.

Tuote on tarkoitettu esineiden säilyttämiseen ja esillepanoon.

Varoitukset:

Hyllä on asennettava mukana tulevien ohjeiden mukaisesti ja seinärakenteeseen sopivalla kiinnitysjärjestelmällä. Väärän kiinnitysjärjestelmän käyttö voi johtaa hyllyn irtoamiseen, esineiden vaurioitumiseen ja loukkaantumisiin.

Älä ylitä ilmoitettua enimmäiskuormitusta. Suositellaan painon tasaista jakamista hyllyn pinnalle. Kuormituksen ylitys voi aiheuttaa hyllyn irtoamisen seinästä.

Älä muokkaa tuotetta. Käytä tuotetta vain sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti.

Jos hyllyssä havaitaan vaurioita, lopeta käyttö välittömästi, poista esineet sen pinnalta ja ota yhteyttä myyjään tai valmistajaan.

Suositellaan ruuvien ja kiinnityselementtien kunnon tarkistamista säännöllisesti – vähintään kahden kuukauden välein. Tämä on tärkeää turvallisen käytön kannalta.

Huolto ja puhdistus:

Puhdista pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä kemikaaleja tai vettä.

**Ράφια τοίχου:**

Τα προϊόντα είναι συσκευασμένα με προσοχή για την αποφυγή ζημιών. Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά το άνοιγμα της συσκευασίας, καθώς η χρήση αιχμηρών εργαλείων μπορεί να προκαλέσει ακούσια ζημιά στο προϊόν.

Σε περίπτωση που εντοπιστούν ζημιές στο προϊόν, η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να αναβληθεί και να επικοινωνήσετε άμεσα με τον κατασκευαστή ή τον πωλητή για υποβολή καταγγελίας.

Προϊόν: Ράφι τοίχου

Εφαρμογή: Ράφι για τοποθέτηση σε τοίχο.

Χρήση: Μόνο για εσωτερικούς χώρους.

Το προϊόν προορίζεται για αποθήκευση και προβολή αντικειμένων.

Προειδοποιήσεις:

Η εγκατάσταση του ραφίου πρέπει να γίνει σύμφωνα με τις συνημμένες οδηγίες και με σύστημα στήριξης κατάλληλο για την κατασκευή του τοίχου. Η χρήση ακατάλληλου συστήματος μπορεί να προκαλέσει πτώση του ραφίου, ζημιές σε αντικείμενα και τραυματισμούς.

Μην υπερβαίνετε το δηλωμένο μέγιστο φορτίο. Συνιστάται η ομοιόμορφη κατανομή του βάρους στην επιφάνεια του ραφίου. Η υπέρβαση μπορεί να προκαλέσει αποκόλληση από τον τοίχο.

Μην τροποποιείτε το προϊόν. Χρησιμοποιήστε το μόνο σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό του.

Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς στο ράφι, σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση, αφαιρέστε τα αντικείμενα και επικοινωνήστε με τον πωλητή ή τον κατασκευαστή.

Συνιστάται τακτικός έλεγχος της σύσφιξης των βιδών και των στοιχείων στήριξης – τουλάχιστον μία φορά κάθε δύο μήνες. Αυτό είναι κρίσιμο για την ασφαλή χρήση.

Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός:

Καθαρίστε με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά ή νερό.

**Pakabinamos lentynos:**

Produktai yra kruopščiai supakuoti, kad būtų apsaugoti nuo pažeidimų. Atidarant pakuotę būtina būti atsargiems, nes aštrių įrankių naudojimas gali netyčia pažeisti gaminį.

Jei pastebimi bet kokie gaminio pažeidimai, montavimą reikia sustabdyti ir nedelsiant susisiekti su gamintoju arba pardavėju dėl pretenzijos pateikimo.

Produktas: Pakabinama lentyna

Paskirtis: Lentyna tvirtinimui prie sienos.

Naudojimas: Tik vidaus patalpose.

Produktas skirtas daiktų laikymui ir eksponavimui.

Išpėjimai:

Lentyną reikia montuoti pagal pridėtą instrukciją ir naudoti tvirtinimo sistemą, atitinkančią sienos konstrukciją. Netinkamos sistemos naudojimas gali sukelti lentynos nukritimą, daiktų pažeidimą ir sužalojimus.

Negalima viršyti nurodyto maksimalaus svorio. Rekomenduojama svorį paskirstyti tolygiai ant lentynos paviršiaus. Viršijus svorį lentyna gali nukristi nuo sienos.

Negalima modifikuoti gaminio. Naudokite jį tik pagal paskirtį.

Pastebėjus lentynos pažeidimus, nedelsiant nutraukite naudojimą, nuimkite daiktus ir susisiekite su pardavėju arba gamintoju.

Rekomenduojama reguliariai tikrinti varžtų ir tvirtinimo elementų būklę – bent kartą per du mėnesius. Tai svarbu saugiam naudojimui.

Priežiūra ir valymas:

Valyti minkšta sausa šluoste. Nenaudoti cheminių medžiagų ar vandens.

**Piekaramās plaukti:**

Produkti ir rūpīgi iepakoti, lai pasargātu tos no bojājumiem. Atverot iepakojumu, jāievēro piesardzība, jo asu instrumentu izmantošana var nejauši sabojāt produktu.

Ja tiek konstatēti jebkādi bojājumi, montāža ir jāpārtrauc un nekavējoties jāsazinās ar ražotāju vai pārdevēju, lai iesniegtu sūdzību.

Produkts: Piekaramais plaukts

Pielietojums: Plaukts stiprināšanai pie sienas.

Lietošana: Tikai iekšējās.

Produkts paredzēts priekšmetu glabāšanai un eksponēšanai.

Brīdinājumi:

Plaukts jāuzstāda saskaņā ar pievienoto instrukciju un izmantojot stiprinājumu sistēmu, kas atbilst sienas konstrukcijai. Nepiemērotas sistēmas izmantošana var izraisīt plaukta nokrišanu, priekšmetu bojājumus un traumas.

Nepārsniedziet norādīto maksimālo slodzi. Ieteicams vienmērīgi sadalīt svaru uz plaukta virsmas. Slodzes pārsniegšana var izraisīt plaukta atdalīšanos no sienas.

Nemodificējiet produktu. Lietojiet to tikai paredzētajam mērķim.

Ja tiek pamanīti bojājumi, nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu, noņemiet priekšmetus un sazinieties ar pārdevēju vai ražotāju.

Ieteicams regulāri pārbaudīt skrūvju un stiprinājumu stāvokli – vismaz reizi divos mēnešos. Tas ir būtiski drošai lietošanai.

Apkope un tīrīšana:

Tīrīt ar mīkstu, sausu drānu. Nelietot ķīmiskus līdzekļus vai ūdeni.

**Xkafef imdendlin:**

Il-prodotti huma ppakkjati bir-reqqa biex jiġu protetti kontra l-ħsarat. Għandek toqgħod attent meta tiftaħ l-ippakkjar, peress li l-użu ta' għodod imqassma jista' jikkawża ħsara mhux intenzjonata lill-oġġetti.

Jekk jinstabu xi ħsarat fil-prodott, għandek twaqqaf il-montar u tikkuntattja immedjatament lill-manifattur jew lill-bejjieġh biex tressaq ilment.

Prodott: Xkaffa mdendla

Użu: Xkaffa biex titwaħħal mal-ħajt.

Użu: Għall-użu gewwa biss.

Il-prodott huwa maħsub għall-ħażna u l-wiri ta' oġġetti.

Twissijiet:

Il-montar għandu jsir skont l-istruzzjonijiet mehmuża u billi jintuża sistema ta' fissar kompatibbli mal-kostruzzjoni tal-ħajt. L-użu ta' sistema ħażina jista' jikkawża li l-ixkaffa taqa', li l-oġġetti jinkisru, u li jseħhu korrimenti.

Taqbiżx il-piż massimu ddikjarat. Huwa rakkomandat li l-piż jitqassam b'mod uniformi fuq il-wiċċ tal-ixkaffa. Taqbiżx il-piż jista' jikkawża li l-ixkaffa tinħall mill-ħajt.

Tibdix il-prodott. Użaħ biss kif maħsub.

Jekk tinnota ħsarat fl-ixkaffa, waqqaf l-użu minnufih, neħhi l-oġġetti u ikkuntattja lill-bejjieġh jew lill-manifattur.

Rakkomandat li tiċċekkja r-ragħwa tal-viti u l-elementi ta' fissar regolarment – mill-inqas darba kull xahrejn. Dan huwa essenzjali għas-sigurtà tal-użu.

Manutenzjoni u tindif:

Naddaf b'drapp artab u niexef. Tużax kimiċi jew ilma.

**Prateleiras suspensas:**

Os produtos são cuidadosamente embalados para protegê-los contra danos. Deve-se ter cuidado ao abrir a embalagem, pois o uso de ferramentas afiadas pode danificar o produto acidentalmente.

Caso sejam detectados danos no produto, a instalação deve ser interrompida e o fabricante ou vendedor deve ser contactado imediatamente para apresentar uma reclamação.

Produto: Prateleira suspensa

Aplicação: Prateleira para fixação na parede.

Utilização: Apenas em ambientes internos.

O produto destina-se ao armazenamento e exposição de objetos.

Avisos:

A instalação da prateleira deve ser feita conforme as instruções incluídas e utilizando um sistema de fixação compatível com a estrutura da parede. O uso de um sistema inadequado pode causar a queda da prateleira, danos aos objetos e ferimentos.

Não exceda a carga máxima declarada. Recomenda-se distribuir o peso uniformemente sobre a superfície da prateleira. O excesso de carga pode causar a queda da prateleira.

Não modifique o produto. Utilize-o apenas conforme sua finalidade.

Se forem observados danos na prateleira, interrompa imediatamente o uso, remova os objetos e entre em contato com o vendedor ou fabricante.

Recomenda-se verificar regularmente o aperto dos parafusos e elementos de fixação – pelo menos uma vez a cada dois meses. Isso é essencial para a segurança de uso.

Manutenção e limpeza:

Limpar com pano macio e seco. Não utilizar produtos químicos nem água.

**Etajere suspendate:**

Produsele sunt ambalate cu grijă pentru a fi protejate împotriva deteriorării. Se recomandă prudență la deschiderea ambalajului, deoarece utilizarea unor unelte ascuțite poate duce la deteriorarea accidentală a produsului.

În cazul constatării unor deteriorări ale produsului, montajul trebuie amânat și trebuie contactat imediat producătorul sau vânzătorul pentru a depune o reclamație.

Produs: Etajeră suspendată

Utilizare: Etajeră pentru montare pe perete.

Destinație: Doar pentru utilizare în interior.

Produsul este destinat depozitării și expunerii obiectelor.

Avertismente:

Montajul etajerei trebuie realizat conform instrucțiunilor incluse și folosind un sistem de fixare compatibil cu structura peretelui. Utilizarea unui sistem necorespunzător poate duce la căderea etajerei, deteriorarea obiectelor și răniri.

Nu depășiți sarcina maximă admisă. Se recomandă distribuirea uniformă a greutății pe suprafața etajerei. Depășirea sarcinii poate duce la desprinderea etajerei de pe perete.

Nu modificați produsul. Utilizați-l doar conform destinației.

Dacă se observă deteriorări, opriți imediat utilizarea, îndepărtați obiectele și contactați vânzătorul sau producătorul.

Se recomandă verificarea periodică a strângerii șuruburilor și a elementelor de fixare – cel puțin o dată la două luni. Acest lucru este esențial pentru siguranța utilizării.

Întreținere și curățare:

Curățați cu o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu folosiți produse chimice sau apă.

**Závesné police:**

Produkty sú starostlivo zabalené, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu. Pri otváraní obalu buďte opatrní, pretože použitie ostrých nástrojov môže neúmyselne poškodiť výrobok.

V prípade zistenia akéhokoľvek poškodenia výrobku je potrebné montáž prerušiť a okamžite kontaktovať výrobcu alebo predajcu kvôli reklamáci.

Produkt: Závesná polica

Použitie: Polica na montáž na stenu.

Určenie: Len do interiéru.

Produkt je určený na skladovanie a vystavovanie predmetov.

Upozornenia:

Montáž police musí byť vykonaná podľa priloženého návodu a s použitím montážneho systému vhodného pre konštrukciu steny. Použitie nevhodného systému môže viesť k pádu police, poškodeniu predmetov a zraneniam.

Neprekračujte deklarovanú maximálnu nosnosť. Odporúča sa rovnomerné rozloženie hmotnosti na povrchu police. Prekročenie nosnosti môže spôsobiť odtrhnutie police od steny.

Produkt neupravujte. Používajte ho len na určený účel.

V prípade poškodenia police okamžite prestaňte s používaním, odstráňte predmety a kontaktujte predajcu alebo výrobcu.

Odporúča sa pravidelná kontrola dotiahnutia skrutiek a montážnych prvkov – minimálne raz za dva mesiace. Je to kľúčové pre bezpečné používanie.

Údržba a čistenie:

Čistite mäkkou suchou handričkou. Nepoužívajte chemikálie ani vodu.

**Stenske police:**

Izdelki so skrbno zapakirani, da se preprečijo poškodbe. Pri odpiranju embalaže bodite previdni, saj lahko uporaba ostrih orodij nenamerno poškoduje izdelek.

Če opazite kakršne koli poškodbe izdelka, prekinite montažo in takoj kontaktirajte proizvajalca ali prodajalca za vložitev reklamacije.

Izdelek: Stenska polica

Uporaba: Polica za pritrditev na steno.

Uporaba: Samo za notranje prostore.

Izdelek je namenjen shranjevanju in razstavljanju predmetov.

Opozorila:

Polico je treba namestiti v skladu s priloženimi navodili in z uporabo montažnega sistema, ki ustreza konstrukciji stene. Uporaba neustreznega sistema lahko povzroči padec police, poškodbe predmetov in telesne poškodbe.

Ne prekoračite največje dovoljene obremenitve. Priporočamo enakomerno porazdelitev teže po površini police. Prekomerna obremenitev lahko povzroči odtrganje police od stene.

Izdelka ne smete spreminjati. Uporabljajte ga le v skladu z njegovim namenom.

Če opazite poškodbe police, takoj prenehajte z uporabo, odstranite predmete in kontaktirajte prodajalca ali proizvajalca.

Priporočamo redno preverjanje zategnjenosti vijakov in montažnih elementov – vsaj enkrat na dva meseca. To je ključno za varno uporabo.

Vzdrževanje in čiščenje:

Čistite z mehko suho krpo. Ne uporabljajte kemikalij ali vode.

**Vägghyllor:**

Produkten är noggrant förpackad för att skyddas mot skador. Var försiktig när du öppnar förpackningen, eftersom användning av vassa verktyg kan orsaka oavsiktlig skada på produkten.

Om skador upptäcks på produkten ska monteringen avbrytas och tillverkaren eller säljaren kontaktas omedelbart för att göra en reklamation.

Produkt: Vägghylla

Användning: Hylla för montering på vägg.

Bruk: Endast för inomhusbruk.

Produkten är avsedd för förvaring och visning av föremål.

Varningar:

Hyllan ska monteras enligt medföljande instruktioner och med ett monteringssystem som är kompatibelt med väggens konstruktion. Felaktigt monteringssystem kan leda till att hyllan faller ner, föremål skadas och personsador uppstår.

Överskrid inte den angivna maxbelastningen. Det rekommenderas att vikten fördelas jämnt över hyllans yta. Överskridning kan leda till att hyllan lossnar från väggen.

Ändra inte produkten. Använd den endast enligt dess avsedda syfte.

Om skador upptäcks på hyllan, sluta använda den omedelbart, ta bort föremål och kontakta säljaren eller tillverkaren.

Det rekommenderas att regelbundet kontrollera att skruvar och monteringsdetaljer är ordentligt åtdragna – minst en gång varannan månad. Detta är avgörande för säker användning.

Underhåll och rengöring:

Rengör med en mjuk, torr trasa. Använd inte kemikalier eller vatten.

**Fali polcok:**

A termékeket gondosan csomagolják, hogy megóvják azokat a sérülésektől. A csomagolás felnyitásakor legyen óvatos, mivel az éles eszközök használata véletlenül károsíthatja a terméket.

Ha bármilyen sérülést észlel a terméken, a szerelést fel kell függeszteni, és azonnal kapcsolatba kell lépni a gyártóval vagy az eladóval reklamáció benyújtása céljából.

Termék: Fali polc

Alkalmazás: Polc falra szereléshez.

Használat: Csak beltéri használatra.

A termék tárgyak tárolására és kiállítására szolgál.

Figyelmeztetések:

A polcot a mellékelt szerelési útmutató szerint kell felszerelni, és a fal szerkezetéhez megfelelő rögzítőrendszert kell használni. Nem megfelelő rendszer használata a polc leesését, a tárgyak sérülését és személyi sérüléseket okozhat.

Ne lépje túl a megadott maximális teherbírást. Javasolt a súly egyenletes elosztása a polc felületén. A túlterhelés a polc falról való leszakadását okozhatja.

Ne módosítsa a terméket. Csak rendeltetésszerűen használja.

Ha sérülést észlel a polcon, azonnal hagyja abba a használatát, távolítsa el a tárgyakat, és lépjen kapcsolatba az eladóval vagy a gyártóval.

Javasolt rendszeresen ellenőrizni a csavarok és rögzítőelemek szorosságát – legalább kéthavonta. Ez kulcsfontosságú a biztonságos használathoz.

Karbantartás és tisztítás:

Tisztítsa puha, száraz ruhával. Ne használjon vegyszereket vagy vizet.